COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY

NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

SECOND ASSEMBLY — FOURTH SESSION

22N0 REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON COUNTY FINANCE, BUDGET AND
APPROPRIATIONS

ON

.

THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATIONS BILL 2020

APRIL 2020

Page 1 of 26



1. PREAMBLE

Madam Speaker, once in each year the County Assembly is called upon to consider and

approve the annual estimates of revenues and expenditures not only as a statutory duty but

as gatekeepers of the County’s public purse. Further and so as to ensure that approved

budgets are responsive to changing dynamics, the underpinning legislation has granted

latitude for the County Government to prepare and submit the same to the County

Assembly for consideration and approval.

To support this expansive mandate, the provisions of Standing Order 199 establish the

Nairobi City County Assembly Finance, Budget & Appropriations Committee with a specific

mandate among which is to:

a) Investigate, inquire into and report on all matters related to coordination, control

and monitoring of the of the county budget;

b) Discuss and review the estimates and make recommendations to the County

Assembly;

¢) Examine the County Fiscal Strategy Paper presented to the County Assembly;

d) Examine Bills related to the county budget, including Appropriations Bills; and

e) Evaluate tax estimates, economic and budgetary policies and programs with direct

budget outlay

Madam Speaker, the County Assembly Finance, Budget & Appropriations Committee

comprises of the following 19 Members:

1. Hon.

© N o Uuoh W N

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Hon.

Robert Mbatia, MCA Chair
Patrick Karani, MCA Vice- Chair
Michael Ogada, MCA

Samora Mwaura, MCA

Anita Thumbi, MCA

Anthony Ngaruiya, MCA

Elijah Mputhia, MCA

Millicent Mugadi, MCA

Page 2 of 26



10.

11.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

Examination of the Supplementary Appropriations Bill 2020

Madam Speaker, the Finance, Budget and Appropriations Committee held a one sitting to
review and discuss the published Bill during which the Committee was taken through the
realignments that had been made to the approved budget to ensure that the Bill is responsive
to the realities within the County. The Committee also received oral submissions from the

Office of the Acting Clerk of the County Assembly on the prop'osed adjustments made to

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Hon.

Paul Ndungu, MCA
Millicent Jagero, MCA
Susan Makungu, MCA
Catherine Okoth, MCA
Emily Oduor, MCA
Paul Shilaho, MCA
Nancy Muthami, MCA
Cecilia Ayot, MCA
Herman Azangu, MCA
Emapet Kemunto, MCA
Mellab Atemah, MCA

Hon. David Okelo, MCA

the County Assembly budget.

Acknowledgment

Madam Speaker, 1 would like to thank Members of the Committee; the Office of the
Speaker, Office of the Clerk, the County Treasury and officers of the County Assembly

Budget Office for their specific contributions and support towards the successful completion

of the scrutiny of the Bill.

Page 3 of 23



Madam Speaker, it is therefore my utmost privilege and distinct honour on behalf of the
Committee to table this report on the Nairobi City County Supplementary Appropriations

Bill, 2020 and recommend it tq the Assembly for adoption.

)

Hon. Robert Mbatia, MCA

Chairman: Finance, Budget and Appropriations Committee

Page 4 of 23



L. SCRUTINY OF THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY SUPPLEMENTARY
APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 2020

2.1. Background Information on the approved budget for the FY 2019-20, Vote
on Account and Appropriations Act 2019
. Madam Speaker, on Wednesday 26" June 2019 this County Assembly approved the
annual estimates for the FY 2019-20 totaling Kshs. 35.28billion consisting of Kshs.
24.29billion for recurrent and Kshs. 10.99billion for development expenditures. In the
approved budget the County Assembly had been granted total resource envelope of
Kshs. 3.2billion consisting of Kshs. 1.671billion for recurrent and Kshs. 1.53billion for
development expenditures. The approvals for votes under the County Executive were
meant to guarantee efficient delivery of services on critical areas of garbage collection,
implementation of WDF projects, rolling out disaster mitigating measures, settling of
pending legal fees, purchase of vehicles for various Sectors, making the County visible at

the devolved units among others.

. Madam Speaker, on Thursday 27t June 2019 the County considered and approved
motion on Vote on Account which granted authority for the County Government to
withdraw from the County Revenue Fund amounts not exceeding the sum of Kshs.
8,701,425,708 made up in the manner set out in the Vote of Account Schedule laid
before the County Assembly. The approval granted was only meant for the purpose of
meeting expenditure necessary to carry on the services of the Nairobi City County
Government and County Assembly during the financial year ending on the 30t June
2020 until such a time as this Appropriations Act for the financial year 2019-20 comes

into operation.

. Madam Speaker, it is noted that the Constitution gives circumstances under which funds
may be withdrawn from the County Revenue Fund: These include through an

Appropriation Act; by the authority of Vote on Account during the transition between

Page 5 of 26



fiscal years where the County Assembly approves withdrawal of not more than half of
approved amount for a Vote; through supplementary appropriation and finally through

authority by the Constitution or County legislation.

. In line with the second withdrawal method above Madam Speaker, and so as to ensure
that the County does not grind to a financial halt from Monday 1% July 2019, this
Assembly approved withdrawal out of the County Revenue Fund total amounts as
tabulated in the tabled estimates schedule. The provisions of Section 134 of the Public
Finance Management Act 2012 anticipated this scenario and indeed state that “...if the
County Appropriations Bill has not been assented to, or is not likely to be assented to
by the beginning of the financial year, a County Assembly may authorize withdrawal of

money from the County Revenue Fund”.

. Madam Speaker, the passage of the Vote on Account had been occasioned by the delay
of the National Assembly and the Senate to agree on and pass the Division of Revenue
Bill and the County Allocation of Revenue Bill which are critical legislations as they
determine the County’s equitable share of revenues, conditional allocations and the
recurrent ceilings for the County Assembly. Without these laws therefore the County
Assembly would be in engaging in guesswork if it purported to appropriate sums whereas
amounts meant to fund more than half of the budget had not been agreed on. This was
a temporary and an important middle ground that granted the County departments
authority to spend amounts not exceeding Kshs. 8.7billion or 25% of the amounts
contained in the tabled estimates as required by the provisions of Section 134 (2) (b) of
PFM Act, 2012. In this approval there was no authority granted for expenditure on

development projects.

. Hon. Speaker, Parliament having passed both the Division of Revenue and the County
Allocation of Revenue Bills they have thus far been assented to by His Excellency the

President. In September 2019 the County Assembly aligned its budget and approved the

Page 6 of 26



Appropriations Bill 2019 to provide legal basis for expenditure of amounts appropriated
in the approved estimates for the FY 2019-20. However, given that the estimates were
approved before the above Bills were passed by Parliament, the figures contained therein
especially on the revenue side of the budget were statistically different and the County

Assembly made the necessary adjustments on the approved budget.

. Madam Speaker, based on the need to align the County budget to the changing
circumstances arising from the late passage of the relevant legislations on vertical
allocation of resources from the national exchequer, this approved Appropriations Bill

has made a number of amendments to the approved budget for the FY 2019-20.

Madam Speaker

. On the revenue side of the budget, Members may recall that this County Assembly
approved total resource envelope of Kshs. 35.28billion consisting of Kshs. 16.5billion as
equitable share of revenues, Kshs. 767million as conditional grants, Kshs. 17.3billion as
internal revenue collection and Kshs. 700million as projected bank balances carried
forward from the FY 2018-19. However, following the approval of County Allocation
of Revenue Act (CARA), the allocation for equitable fell by Kshs. 580million, KDSP to
fell by Kshs. 17.98million and bank balances brought forward from the previous financial
stood at Kshs. 1.88billion more compared to the approved budget. At the same time the
County did not receive Kshs. 415million meant for Road Maintenance Levy Fund for FY
2018-29 due to non fulfilment of conditions and the amounts had been included for use
in the current financial year. Overally therefore the total revenues available were
projected to increase by Kshs. 1.68billion compared to the approved budget for the FY
2019-20.

. On the expenditure side of the‘budget, the approved budget had projected that to meet
the recurrent expenses of the County Assembly there would be a total resource
requirement of Kshs. 1.67billion. However, the CARA had granted the County Assembly
a total recurrent ceiling of Kshs. 1.409billion being a deficit of Kshs. 26Imillion. The

Page 7 of 26



Appropriations Bill therefore rationalized downwards the allocation for County
Assembly by Kshs. 261million with part of the amount transferred to the County
Executive demarcated to support the legislative engagements between the two arms of
the County Government. Further, the budget had been rationalized under the salaries
component by scrapping thereof the provision for Collective Bargaining Agreement
which had originally been allocated Kshs. 689million, recruitments for new employees’
allocation reduced by Kshs. 313million, allocation for other recurrent costs reduced by
Kshs. 2.8billion to make provision for payments of amounts owed to Kenya Revenue
Authority as pending statutory deductions. On development there has been enhanced
allocation by Kshs. 298million to carter for increased creditors at Kshs. 268million and
Appropriations in Aid under polytechnics at Kshs. 30.6million. Overally the approved
budget as per the Appropriations Act 2019 balanced at Kshs. 36.98billion with Kshs.

11.27billion or 31% of the budget being earmarked for development activities.

2.2. Supplementary Budget for the FY 2019-20

10.Madam Speaker, in the submitted supplementary estimates for the FY 2019-20 had

1.

retained the total County Budget at Kshs. 36.98billion with the revised recurrent budget
standing at Kshs. 27.95billion while the revised development budget stood at Kshs.
9.03billion. With that allocation there was a proposed increase in recurrent budget by

Kshs. 2.2billion with the development budget projected to reduce by a similar amount.

Madam Speaker, the first supplementary estimates had been submitted to provide basis
for payment of pending bills that were audited by the Office of the Auditor General
(OAG). The OAG picked up the work had by the Pending Bills Committee which in its
report had found that there were 839 legitimate claims representing a total of Kshs.
11.4billion. In its report, the Pending Bills Committee also noted that there were 174
claims representing a total of Kshs. 6.1billion which were not recommended for payment
due to various reasons ranging from lack of authenticity, lack of supporting documents
among other reasons. On their part the OAG found that there was a total of Kshs.
23billion worth of pending bills as at 30 June 2018. Further the office noted that the

Page 8 of 26



outstanding eligible bills as at 15t February 2019 stood at Kshs. 10.8billion while ineligible
bills amounted to Kshs. 11.3billion. The commitment and desire to settle pending bills is
in line with His Excellency the President directive that Counties should set aside resources
for settling of pending bills that are devoid of audit queries. The supplementary budget
therefore aimed to provide resources to the tune of Kshs. 2.825billion for settling of part
of the recurrent pending bills and Kshs. 859million for settlement of part of the pending
bills owed to development contractors. To make resources available for these payments,
reallocations had been done across various votes in line with the provisions of Section

135 and 154 of the PFM Act 2012.

2.3. The Supplementary Appropriations Bill and the Nairobi Metropolitan
Services

12.Madam Speaker, since passage of the report of the Finance, Budget and Appropriations
Committee on the Supplementary Estimates for the FY 2019-20 there have a number of
changes that have occurred on the management & administration of County affairs. Key
among these changes is that subject to the Deed of Transfer of Functions from the Nairobi
City County Government to the National Government, a number of key functions are
now under the control of the National Government. Effective 17" of March 2020 the
Nairobi City County Government relinquished its control over County Health Services,
County Planning and Development Services, County Transport Services, County Public
Works and ancillary services. In line with the provisions of Article 187 of the Constitution
the County budget therefore had to be adjusted in a manner to is alive to these changing
times. Of note is that the delivery unit of the functions now falls squarely within the
armpit of the Nairobi Metropolitan Services (NMS) under the stewardship of the Director
General. Conservative estimation of the cost of the transferred functions excluding shared
services indicate that the County would require to transfer with the functions an amount
not less than Kshs. 15billion. However, the Finance Committee has also considered the
budget structure and noted that the functions may not be properly implemented unless

the part of the activities related to legal services, procurement, audit, inspectorate, sub

Page 9 of 26



county administration, ICT, public finance management and human resources are also

adequately costed and requisite resources transferred to the NMS.

13.Madam Speaker, to address the unique opportunities brought about by the Nairobi
Metropolitan Services the Committee has considered the approved budget and aligned
the Bill to the unique requirements of the new regime. Specifically, the Committee has
proposed that the budgets for the transferred functions be retained at the figures
approved in the annual estimates, the allocations for Social protection be enhanced and
to contribute to the contemporary pandemic that has threatened humanity, the
Committee shall be proposing enhanced allocation for emergency fund. This
development follows discussions held between leadership of the County Assembly, the
County Executive, the NMS and the Committee on how to effectively roll out the budget
for the FY 2019-20.

14.Madam Speaker, in this regard therefore the Committee shall be proposing a number of
amendments on the budget for the FY 2019-20 and this Supplementary Appropriations
Bill as a way of cementing these proposed changes in law. Overally, the total allocation
for payment of pending bills is projected to be lower than the figure proposed in the
tabled supplementary budget above. The total recurrent budget for the FY standing at
Kshs. 27.4billion while the development budget stands at Kshs. 9.6billion. The County
Assembly budget is projected to stand at Kshs. 1.454billion with the development budget
reduced by Kshs. 1.485billion. The amounts rationalized are anticipated to utilized for

the primary purpose in the FY 2020-21.

15.Madam Speaker, the following synopsis provide a brief of the changes that are contained
in the supplementary for the FY 2019-20: -

a) The allocations affecting the transferred functions in the supplementary budget have

been retained at the figures approved in the annual estimates for the FY 2019-20. In

this regard therefore the proposed allocation for pending bills has been scaled down.

Page 10 of 26



The Committee expects that the transferred functions will be transferred together
with all Assets and Liabilities including related pending bills.

b) The allocation for Solid Waste Management under Contracted Guards and Cleaning
Services has been increased by Kshs. 400million to cater for NYS expenses, casuals
and other garbage collection costs.

c) The allocation for Medical insurance has been increased by Kshs. 150million.

d) To support the fight against the COVID -19 pandemic, there is enhanced allocation
under the Emergency Fund and the Nairobi Metropolitan Services is supposed to
utilize these resources to support the National Government’s efforts to fight the
pandemic.

e) Kshs. 80million has been allocated for payment of unpaid bills for casuals for
September, October and November 2019 salaries.

f) To support e-government platforms Kshs. 75.9million has been allocated for
Maintenance of the Data Centre.

g) Under the Fire Department, Kshs. 65million has been allocated for training of new
recruits and purchase of their uniforms.

h) Additional Kshs. 90million has been allocated for the contract on Integrated Revenue

Management System.

1.  RECOMMENDATIONS
16.Madam Speaker, having reviewed the Supplementary Appropriations Bill, 2020 the

Committee recommends that the following adjustments be made in the approved budget

for the FY 2019-20: -

1) That the adjustments on the overall budget be approved as in Schedule 1.

2) That all payments of salaries for the staff of the Nairobi City County Government
excluding the Nairobi City County Assembly be undertaken by the Public Service
Commission for the next three months to enable clean up and reorganization of the
County’s payroll in line with the Transfer of Functions.

3) To support the Government’s effort on the fight against the COVID-19 pandemic the
County Assembly has allocated Kshs. 1.025 billion as follows:

Page 11 of 26



a) Kshs. 85million for Ward-based interventions at Kshs. million per ward for
provision of hand sanitizers, masks and other related paraphernalia; and

b) Kshs. 940million be allocated through the Emergency Fund for general health
interventions related to the pandemic.

4) To provide the above resources the following amendments have been effected in the
budget in line with the attached Schedule ll:

a) The recurrent allocation for General Administration and Support services
programme under the Office of the Governor and the Deputy Governor has
been reduced by Kshs. 98million;

b) The recurrent allocation for Security and Safety Management programme
under Office of the Governor has been reduced by Kshs. 40million;

c) The recurrent allocation for Disaster Management Coordination under the
Office of the Governor be reduced by Kshs. 65million;

d) The development allocation for Information and Communication Services
under ICT has been reduced by Kshs. 90million;

e) The development allocation for Public Finance Management under the Finance
and Economic Planning has been reduced by Kshs. 52million;

f) That the development allocation for Public Finance Management under
Finance and Economic Planning be reduced by Kshs. 170million;

g) The recurrent allocation for General Administration and Support Services
under the Education Sector be reduced by Kshs. 50million;

h) The development allocation for Wards Development Fund be reduced by
Kshs. 180million.

i) The recurrent allocation for Ward development has been reduced by Kshs.
30million.

5) To provide clarity on the funding of the transferred functions and those that remain
with the County Government, the Bill be amended by reorganizing the Vote Codes
and their related Service or Purpose, Supply Appropriations in Aid as provided in
Schedule Il (No. 3). It is important to clarify that the ancillary services necessary for

the performance of the transferred functions have been allocated commensurate

Page 12 of 26



resources under the Nairobi Metropolitan Services as required by the Deed of Transfer
of Functions from the Nairobi City County Government to the National Government.
The said ancillary services include the following: -

— Security and Safety including Inspectorate, Investigations and disaster

management

— Information and Communication Services

— Public Finance Management

— Public Service Transformation

— Emergency Services

Madam Speaker, in conclusion and pursuant to the provisions of Section 129 (7), 135, 154
of the Public Finance Management Act 2012 and Standing Order 228 the Select Committee

on County Finance, Budget and Appropriations recommends that:
“This County Assembly adopts the Report of the Select Committee on County Finance,

Budget and Appropriations on the Nairobi City County Supplementary Appropriations Bill,
2020~

Page 13 of 26



9 JO vT 93ed

000°0SZ 9 0 000°0SZ'¥9 000700528 000°000°04 000°005°2Z $2IAJSG UONBWLOU| puy SMaN :|'Z dS 0108020
80€'106'CEY GE8'vZ6'LYE €1$'9/6'G8 000°005°02€ 000°000'%22 000°00596 EERIIVETS
uojEoIUNWWOY puy uolewlolu| :Zd 0008020
670°068°'66 0 67006866 9G€'110°201 000°000C} 9G€°110'6 seolAag Hoddng
puy Buluue|d ‘uonessiuiwpy [e1eud9 | ds 0102020
6v0°068°66 0 670'068'66 9Ge'110°201 0000002} 96€'110'G6 s821A19G Hoddng
pue Bujuue|d uonessiuIWPY [eJ3U39 :d 000,020
1£8'€06'668'G | 000°000°8LY 1£8'€05°18Y'S | 80Z'6¥¥'£0L'9 | 000°000°8Z9 80Z'6¥1'6LY'S ¥ONY3A09 ALNd3a
2 YONNIA09 40 391440 000000ZLES [BIOL
Z71'60G'6YE 0 Z1'60G'67E ZP1'60€'90¢ 000°000°L€ Zr1'60e's/e seoInes [eBa| |Gz ds 01£61052.0
Ir1'60G 6YE 0 Z1'506'6vE Zv1'50£'90¢ 000°000°}€ Zy1's0€'6.2 slieye |ebaj jo Juawabeuew Gz d 01£50052.L0
1¥6°/89°009 00000006 | L#G/89 0L ¥8.'vp2'069 000°000°L2E ¥8.'77.'6/2 Juswabeuey Jaysesiq B 8114 01510920
196°189'009 000°000°0€¢€ 196'189°0.2 ¥8.'%Y1'069 000°000°}L€ ¥8.'vv1'6.2 uoneulpI00) juswabeuey Joisesid:01£50092.0 -d
L0¥'268°29 0 L0v'268°/9 10¥'£68°06 000°000°€Z 10%'/68'29 seoInag annebnsaul | vz ds 01£510v2/0
L/v'T80°196'L | 0 | /17280191 8/¥'289°0v0'C | 000°000°02 8/+'789'020°C ajelojoadsu| 01£5507220
8/8'616'820C | 0 8/8'6.6'820'C | 6/8'6.5°1€L'T | 000°000°Cy 6/8°615'880'C Juswobeuey
fyojeg pue fjundag 7 d 0L€S00¥CLO0
L¥6'001'G01 000°000°04 L¥6'001'G6 1¥6°001°66 000°000°0} 17600168 1pny 6dS 01£5608120
G96'€28'€62 0 G96'€28'€62 696'€2h'GeE 0 G96'€27'GGE angnoax3 Auno) 2ds 01£6/08120
9012’ ¥0T | 000°000°0L R0 Ie Z6'F | 9812006207 | 00000087} 981200'6Z6'} uoneysiuiwpy Aluno) ang zds 01£52081.20
218261 7Ly 000'000'8 21£'761'99% Z1£'262°1L6Y 000°000'6Z | 21£'262'99Y ERINES
Hoddng %3 uonensiuiwpy [eseuss LdS 01€G1081.0
¥92°1€£°026'C | 000°000°88 y9Z°1€€7€8C | ¥O¥'618'810°C | 000°000°€8L y0v'618'GE8°Z S82IAIBS SAlRISIUIWPY [eI3URD 0L£S0081.L0
205'v12'Zs 0 AR AN A4 AR ATA A 0 20671228 ayvosd
J9IAN3S 2179Nd ALNNOD 0000004 LES IeI0L
20571228 0 20S'712'eS 20671228 0 205'712'eS sealnleg Hoddng
pue Bujuue|d uonessiuiwpy [e1eua9 |',°'dS 010100
20S'712'2s 0 205'712°2S 20671225 0 20S'712'2S sadineg Hoddng
pue Buiuuejd uonessiuIWPY [eJ3U39 Ld 0001020
2101 juawdojanaq JUa.1IN2Y o1 uswdojaraqg jualINIY
ssolg $S019 $S019 $S0I9 37111 ANV 3009 FNNVEO0Nd

02/610Z A4 19bpng Aueyuaws|ddng paroiddy

39bpng A4 0202/610Z AIAOHddY

1390N9 0202/610Z Ad ¥04 STWAVHOOUI-ANS ANV STNINVHOONd A8 IUNLIANIXI 40 AMVNINNS *131NAIHS




92 40 ST 28ed

6./9'8E¥'62¢ 000'001°102 | 6/9'8€€'821 619'8€£'G0¢E 000'000°2Z} 6/9'8€£'8Z) sellesuadsip @ seljua) YjeaH /'2'ds 01£5/020%0
00005€'80. 000°006'G9€ | 000°0S¥'CHE 000°05¥'2EL 000'000°06€ 000'05+'2¥€ slejdsoH feusjey Aunog 9'z°ds 01£59020%0
619'88/°2€0°} | 000°000°29S | 6/9'88.°0L¥ 619'882°2€0°L | 000°000°29S 619'88.°0Ly a1ed aAjeIn) 01.£5002070
000'00£'96 000°000'8 000°00£'88 000°00£'96 000°000'8 000°00£'88 UileaH o1jand / [ejuswioliAug 0LESSLLOYO0
12£'199'8Y} 0 12199871 12£°199'87 1 0 12€'199'8¥) (HYONINY)
UiesH feussiey  yleaH sanonpoidsy 0LESYLLOYO0

000°00%'} 0 000'00%'} 000°00%"} 0 000'00%'} sesessiq
8|eoIUNWWIOY JAYIO 3 [04U0D BLEIBN 0LESELLOYO

0000022 0 0000022 0000022 0 0000022 lo5uod g1 01£5Z)10¥0
207" 0Fb'y 0 207 0vY'y ov'ovt'y 0 207 0pY'y NN [023U0D 3 UORUBABI] SAIV/AIH 0LESLLLOYO
€21100'¢52 0000008 £22°100°6HZ £€2.°100'c5Z 000°000'8 £€2.'100'5t2 SERITNES
Uj|eaH aAiowold 8 aAluaAald |'d 0001040

1SP'€92°0Z'9 | 000°901°€98 LS¥2G1°265°C | 0vS'228'225°S | 000°901°Z98 05142099y ONINNV1d
OINONOD3 B 3DNVNIH 000000716 I€30L

682'9vv'67L : 682'9vY'67L 682'9V¥'61€ 000°000°0Z1 682977 67) Juswabeuey pue juswdojersq
‘uonejnwio Aoljod [e9slq L€ dS 0106420

682'9vv'6v 1 682'9vv'6v L 682'9h¥'61€ 000°000°0L} 682'9kv'67 L Juswabeuey pue uoyejnuwiio
fa1j0d |e1oueul4 pue d1wou0d3 :¢d 0006120

LIY'71£'666 0 LIY'71E'666 LIY'71£'666 0 LI¥'71£'666 EEIVES
}oddng 3 uojessiuipy [eJauss 1dS 01£G1081.0

LIv'y1£'666 0 LIY'71£'666 LIv'71£°666 0 LIy'71£'666 S82IAIBS dAIR.ISIUIWPY [eJBU9) (0}£G008)L0
y9e°LSH'eLL 0 yOS'LGY'ELL Goe'Isy'eLl 0 GOE' LGP ELL Juswabeueyy uiey) Aiddng gds 01£5808120
005676} 0 005'616°C1 005’676l 00G'6Y6'CL se0InaS Juswabeuepy 1080 0L€G11020
009%6.'¢5z [0 009'752'¢52 009'%5.'65¢E 00000020} 009'752'€52 uonesl|iqop 8dinosay §'Lds 01£58010.0
01066518} 0 010'665'181 010665181 0 010'665'18} 16w pue
uoleuIpJoog uoikejnuiio4 Jebpng /°1ds 01£5/010.0

1G/'080'82y'y | 000901 €98 1GL'7/6'795'e | 0P8'P69°1SZ'E | 000°901°€8S 08'885'899'C se0IMeS bununoooy 9°1ds 01£5901020
026299082 0 025°199'082 025°199'182 000'000°2 026'299'082 $80IMaS Juswabeuep s1essy 01£51010.20
Gy2'206°LL2'G | 000°901'€98 | SP2'96€'80F' | GE8'OLL'P0Z'Y | 000901269 Ge8'0L0'ZIS'e Juswabeuely [e1oueuld d1gqnd 04£50010.0
168°165'Gh9 Ges'yz6'8yy | 225'999°961 9G€115Z65 - | 000°000°6¥E - | 9GE°L1G'€0Z SNOILVIINNWINOD
2178Nd 8 LA09-3 ‘191 000000£ €S €301

000°00%'G 0 000'00%'S 0000008} 0000002} 000°0009 Aunoeg uonewlojul:e ds 0,£5£00120
000007'904 000°000°10} 000'00%'S 00000020} 000'000°10} 000°000'9 Ayagoauuod aimjoniselul 1] :1dS 0100120
000°008°L 11 000°000°L0} | 000°008°0} 00000052} 000°000°C k) 000000} juswdojarsq ainjonuiseyu] 19] 01£5000120
GE£6'6.6'09¢ 001'650°¢} 000°005'822 00000012 000°005 ¥} S80JAI8S JUBLIUIBA0D-T ¥'Z dS 0108020
€/£1/9'8 0 | e2€7119'8 0000056 0 000°005'6 seojnag Alojeinbay elps|y pue 19| € dS 0£08020



9z J0 9T 33ed

000°029°/81 000°0%1 891 000708761 000°029°281 000071891 000'087'6} Juswabeuepy
oljel] @ sanlfoed Hodsuel |9 ds 01£510Z120

00002928} 000°0¥1'891 00008761 00002928} 000°0¥1'891 00008761 suonuaniau| Ajajes peoy:9d 01£600Z120
000'098°/62°¢ | 000°09%'¥€2'€ | 000°00%'€C 000°098°262° | 000'097'¥€2'€ | 000°00¥'€T 90UBUBJUIBI B
sabeulelq 13 speoy uononjsuo) L' ds 01£5101120

000°098°262° | 000°09¥'¥€2'S | 000°00¥°€Z 000098°26Z°c | 000°09¥'¥€2'€ | 000°00%‘€C sabpug % abeureiq’speoy:Gd 01£5001120
6£6'260'80°L | 0 6£6'260'8.0°L | 6£6'260'8L0°L | O 6£6',60'8L0'} seginieg Hoddng
puy Buuueld ‘uonessiuiLIpY [e1auss) | 43 010020

6£6°260'80°L | 0 6€6°,60'8.0°} | 6£6260'8L0°L | 0 6£6'260°820°} sadinleg Hoddng
pue Buluueld uonessiulwpY [e1audg :1d 000,020

68Z°G/¥'969 000700089} G8Z'GLy'88Y 682'G/¥'969 000°000°89} G8Z'SLy'38h SANY
ANV ONINNY1d NvE¥N 00000094€S [BIOL

000'000°81 000'000'% 000000t} 000000'8} 0000007 000000t} S80IAIeS SAeLSIUIWPY €6 dS 0LEGE0S) L0
966'LEV'0LL 0000052 96G'/€6'291 166 L8V0L) 000'00S'Z 16G°2€6'291 Kanins pue| z'6 ds 01£520 110
000'005°9S 00070062} 000000t 00000595 00070062} 000'000't¥ s8InIes uolen|eA |6 ds 0L£GL0S)L0
966°L£6'VPT 00000042 966'2£6'022 166°1£6'7¥C 00000072 166°1£6°02¢ juawabeuew pueig'd 01£5006410
00000288 00000029 00000212 00000288 000'000°29 000°002'12 2oue||dwod pue Juswadlojuz Z'g ds 01£SZ0v | L0
000°005'604 000°000'2L 00000 °Z¢ 000005601 000°000°2L 000'005'2€ Buluueid ueqin '8 ds 0L£G10¥L L0
000°00.°261 000°000%¥} 000°002°€S 000700226} 000°000%¥} 000°004°€S JuswedIojud
g aoueydwod ‘Buiuueld ueqin:gd 015007110

689'/£8'€1C 0 689'/€8'€1C 689'2£8'CLZ 0 689'/£8'€12 S80INBS
Hoddng % Buluueld ‘uolessILILIPY |'9'dS 0109010

689°2£8°€1Z 0 689°'/£8'€12 6892812 0 689'2£8'€1Z saoIneg Hoddng
pue Buiuueld uoessIuIWPY [B13U39 g d 0009010

8v0'S1Z'LLE'L | 000°000°859 8v0'GIZ'61L°9 | 8¥0'GIZ'ZLEL | 000°000'8S9 8r0'SLZ'61L9 HLTV3H 000000G1£G [B30L
000'000°¢€ 000°000°0} 000'000'€Z 000000°cE 000°000'0} 000'000°€2 J1un S80IAI8S 18U010) Gy ds 0LEGS0V0Y0
006'000'L2 0000000} 005'000'Z} 005°000°22 0000000} 005°000°L Jlun spiepuejs
19 aoueInsse Ajend ‘yosessay vy ds 0LEG0F0r0

005266159 0 00G'/G6'L59 006256159 0 006266159 safIpowwo) UeaH ¢y ds 01£GE07010
000°006'6¥ 000'006'62 00000002 000°006'6Y 000'006'6¢ 00000002 Buioueuld
» Buluueld‘faod uiesH z'¥ds 01£5207070

9v9'996'72€’G | 000°001'€E 9v9'99¥'162'G | 9¥9'995%2€'S | 000°00}'€E 9v9'99%'L62'S y)leaH 1o}
80In0saY UewnH/uonesiuwpY | 'yds 01£510¥070

9¥9'yZ¥'980°9 | 000°000°€8 ov9'pZy'€009 | 9¥9'¥Zy'980°9 | 000°000°€8 9¥9'yZh'€00'9 sa21M8s Hoddns

pue Bujuueld ‘uoneISIUILIPE [BI8USD) 0LE£G0070V0



9Z 40 £T 93ed

1Zy'SIG'E 0 1Zy'SlG'e 00000y 0 000'00€'y S80IIBS UOjRWIOojU|
pue Aeiqr Jo uonowold /' dS 01€5/02060

096'2¥5'9¢ 000000} 096'2¥S'v) 000°000°0¢ 0000002} 000'000'8} paby
8} 10} 810 pUE BJBJjaM [B100S 9°Z dS 01£5902060

0621821 0 062'182'L) 000°00£°92 000'000'8 000'00£'8} uolowoid
pue jJuswiamodwg Yo G'zds 01£5502060

180°L€0°0E} ISYLLY'E8 ¥29'€19'9y 000°000°6£Z 000'000°684 0000007 spods
40 uonowoud pue juswdojsrsq +'zds 01E5702060

ovr's6l'1e 0000002} 0vr'86l'y 000°051°8¢ 000°000'€E 000'0G1'G abejuay fainyno
40 uonowoud pue juswdojsrsq ¢'zds 01£5£02060

000°0¥€"L1 00000521 000078y 000°008°0¢ 000°000'5Z 000'008'G Jusuremodwg
Aunwwo) pue Jepuss z'z'ds 01£5202060

L2S'EYL'TLL 000°000C 125'€v1°0L1 126°¢11'8L) 000°000°G 126°€11'EL) SB0INIBS
Joddng g uonelsIuIWpPY [BJ8UsD 015102060

612°6L0°GZy 1SY'L16'97) 292291812 126626886 000000882 126'€25'00¢€ S9IIAIDG [B190S |'Z 01£500Z060
8¥5'982'G. 80/'G88'0L 0¥8'007'y Ly6'706'88 /¥6'789'€8 000'052'S Bulures|
[eUOlBI0A puUe [eojuyos] ¢'6 ds 0LESE06050

000°02€'80} 000000°0€ 00002€'8. 000°00%'87} 000000°0 000°00%'8. senua)
Juswdojera@ pooypiyD Ale3 z'6 ds 01£5206050

002°L¥8 0 0028 000°000°} 0 000°000°} wnnaLINd
-09 pue aoueInssy Ajend |6 ds 0LE51L06050

8v.'cSh'v8lL 802688001 0v0°895°¢8 Ly6'v0£'3€T Ly6'959°€G1 000°059'8 S82IAIS UOIJRINP3 6d 01£5006050
879'%92'6€L'L | 0 3 yey eyl | 0 vey'LE9'6YL L SERIVES
Joddng B uojessiuiwpy [BJsua9) Z'g ds 015208050

8v9'v92'6EL°L | 0 vep'LE9'6rLL | 0 v6¥'1E9'6Y L) sad1]as poddns
pue Bujuue|d ‘uoijessiuiwpe [e1aus9 01.£5008060

6€6'2L2'6LLY | 000°000°8£9°C | 6€6°2/Z')yL L | 6€6°L42°6/LF | 000°000°8£9°S | 6€6°LLZ'IYL ) JUNLINYLISVHANI B
LHOdSNY¥HL® SYMOM O1789Nnd 00000041ES 18301

000°005 1 000'000'8 0000059 0000057} 0000008 0000059 ERITEETTEN
prave e gl S sBuipjing [euonnyysu] ¢/ ds 0LE€GE0E120

000°002°}1 000°00%'Y 0000089 000002} } 00000ty 0000089 EREVSTIEN
Jueld @ K1auiyoepy‘sjoiysA J0JoW 22 ds 01£520€120

000°000°0€2 000'000'€22 0000002 000°000°0£2 000'000°¢22 000000°2 seoueus)ule| B
suoneyelsu| Bunybipeains oland |°2 ds 0L€G10€120

000°002°652 000°00¥'5€2 000°00€°02 000°00%°6EZ 00000€°02 ajueusjuley

000002552

8 sBulpjing [euonmsu| :.d 01€500€420



9z 40 8T a3ed

8%6'19.'€. 0 86'/9L'€L 6£0'G8.°18 0 G£0'G8.'L8 Juswdojana@ 82in0say UBWNH Z'G'd'S 0200120
081'728'cE8 000°000°02 08772818 00000010 000'000'9¢ 000°000'G99 Juswabeueyy 891n0say uewnH |'G'd'S 0100420
82¥'765°L06 00000002 87¥'76G°/88 G£0'58.28. 000°000°9¢ Ge0's8L°9yL uoljewojsuel ] 891198 21|and G d 0000420
Ze1'1€5'/62 0 2617186262 £09'299°062 000°000°0% £09'299'052 saoIAIag Hoddng
pue Bujuue|d uonessiuwpy [e1euss) |'L'dS 01010.0

Ze1186°'262 0 Ze1'186°162 £09299'062 000°000°0% £09'299°052 sad1neg Hoddng
pue Bujuue|d uonessIUIWPY [eJU3D Ld 00010L0

£68'98.°€0. 0007000821 £68'982'G/S 8/G'907'G80°} | 000°00S°SLY 815'706°L19 S3AILYHId00D B
WSINOL'IOYIWINOI'IAVHL 00000061 [BIOL

000008t} 0 000°008'7} 000°000°42 000°000°¢ 000°000'8} seoinleg Buwes g Bumag y'¢| ds 0LESHOELED
00577912 0 00S¥9'12 000000'GE 0000000} 000°000'6Z saolnlag Buisuaory apel) ¢'¢) ds 0LEGE0ELED
G/6'665'8E 000°000'GZ G/6'66G'E) 000700029 000°000'GY 000°000°2L $00IM8S sainsea| B siyblam z'€1 ds 01£5Z0€ 10
0 uonyejnbay B Buisusor Jonbr | °¢| ds 01£G10€1€0

Gly'yP0'sL 000°000°GZ GLy'Pp0°0S 000°000'8LL 000°000°8S 00000009 saoljoeld
apeu] Jie4 pue Buisuadi €1°d 01£500€1€0

000°00¥'28 000°000°2§ 000'00%'52 000000082 000000252 00000082 S0IMaS 1B Z'ZL ds 0165202 1€0
000°0€9'28 000°000'9% 000°0£9'9¢ 000°000°0L1 000°000°2Z} 000'000°€Y Juswdojanaq apelL L'z ds 01€GL0ZLED
000°0£0°S9} 000°000°€0} 000°0£0°Z9 000°000°0S¥ 000°000°6.€ 000°000°}.L S82IMIBS
19).e|\ pue juawdojaAsp apei] Z}'d 01£500Z1€0

00000872 0 000°008'%2 000°000°€Y 000°000Z1 000'000°L€ juswdojera wsuno] |11 ds 0LEGL0LLED
000°008'72 0 00000842 000°000°c 000°000°2} 000°000°L€ Bunaxyey
pue uofowold wsunoJ L'd 01L£S0041E0

00£'6Z8'L 0 00£'6Z8°L 00£°182°Z1 000'005'2 00€'18.6 $80InIaS 1PNy aAleladoo) Z°01 ds 01€5Z001E0
000°00¥'22 0 000°00¥'22 000°000'7€ 000°000°9 00000082 S80IAS
Juswdojena( annesedood L0l ds 0LEGLO0LED

00£622°0¢ 0 00£'62Z'0¢ 00€£°182'9 000°00S'8 00£'18L°L€E S90IAIBG JpNY
pue juawdojarsq aAljelado-09 0}'d 01£S0001€0

811°/89'80% 0 87'cz1'8zy 0000009} 8/2'¢TLTly seoinleg poddng
pue Bujuue|d uonessiuiwpy [e18us9 LdS 0L010€0

811°189'30% 0 812'€71'8¥ 0000009} 8lZ'sTLTIY s8oIAIag poddng
pue Buluue|d uonessIuIWPY [B1aUd9 L'd 000100

GLL'g6Z6bL’ L | G91°€08°'LYZ 0S6°V6p°L0S'L | 896'65P°9L6°) | Ly69S9‘IvY 120°G08'YES’} SIJIAYIS TVIDO0S B IUNLTIND ‘SLHOdS
‘SHIV44Y HLNOA'NOILYINAT 00000081€S 1€301

000'/20'.¢ 00000002 000220'Z) 000°00Z°L¥ 000°000°02 00000212 S80IAI8S UBIP|IYD
JO uoney[iqeyay pue anasay g z'ds 01£5802060




9Z 40 6T 93ed

6.8°2.9'%S¥’L | 000°00L%¥ 6.8°2/6'60¥°) | 618°L.6'6€6'C | 0007000°08S°L [ 6/8°226607') AT8IN3SSY AINNOD [B301
6/8'2/9'%S¥'} | 00000 6/8'//6'60Y") | 6/8°L16'6€6'C | 000'000°0€S'} | 6/8'2/6'60FL | Uonejussaiday pue jybisienQ ‘uoneisiba 10002220
6.8°2/9'YSY')L | 000°00L 7y 6.8°L/6'60v'} | 6/8°L/6'6€6'C | 000'000°0€S'} | 6.8°L/6'60¥°) | Uonejuasaiday pue jybisienQ ‘uoneisiba 10002220
509'/€0°'6zy | 000°00£6L G09°2¢L'she | 691719598 000°000'9ZL | 691°195°09€¢ AYLSTHOL B SIMIHSIH ‘INFWJOTIAIA
NWO0LSIAIT ‘FANLINIOV 0000001ZES 1BIOL

008'0¥'¢) 0 008'0€Y'€} 000°0£8'92 0000000} 000°0£8°9} $90IAIBS
8ouey|IaAINg pue swiajsAg pood 1:81ds 01£5108110

008°0e¥'cl 0 008°0e¥'€l 000°0£8°92 000°000°01 000°0€8°9} 9oUe||laning pue swajshg pood 0165108110
189'96¢'12 000°000°01 189'96¢°} 1 L£9'285'7T 000000} 1 1£9'285°¢) $90IAI8g Aljsei04 ||| ds 01€GL0.)10
189'96€°12 000°000°0} L189'96€°}1 L£9'785'2 000°000°} 1 1£9°785°¢) uonjeIsalopy:L'd 041€S00LH0
2T 000'000'6€ eLy'zslol eIp'Z51sS 000°000'6€ eLy'TGL9l aouesenssy Ajilend % [04uo) Jsed
'saseas|( ‘yoJeasay [ewiuy |0} ds 015109} 10

eIp'T61'6S 000°000°6¢ eLr'TS19) EIP'T51'eS 000°000°6€ EI'TS1'91 aoueinssy Ayend
pue fajeg ‘yyeaH [ewiuy:L'd 01€50091 L0

686'LL1'GC 000°00€'7} 686'2/8°0) 000'7€5'1€ 000°000°0Z 000%€5'H) juswdojanep
pue juswabeuew sa21n0say ¥I0)S8AIT :0LESE06L L0

¥¥9'e56' 71 000°000°G ¥¥9'656'6 ¥v9'606°1€ 00000002 ¥¥9'60G') 1 Juswabueuw
pue juswdoferaq saLaYsld :0L£5Z061 L0

798'0€9'¢. 000000} 298'0£9'29 995°025'G8 000°000°02 996'025'9 Juswabeueyy pue juswdofprsq doi) :0LESL06L0
S6v'29L'chl | 000°00£°0E S6v'29v'e8 0127958V 1 000°000°09 0129588 uonenbay
% Uojjowo.d ainynauby ueqin:0L£s006410'd

Le'seziee |0 L12's62'12z | 606°18Y°1€T 0000009 606'187'G22 SRIINES
Hoddng g Buiuueld ‘uoelsiuiLpy |'9'dS 0109010

Leseziee |0 L1z's6z'e | 606°18Y°1€T 0000009 606'187'G2C sad1Aleg Hoddng
pue Bujuueld uonexsiulwpy [eJ8Ua9 9 d 0009010

064666061} | 000700002 06.°666°0L}°) | 889°2b¥°LLL'L | 000°000°16 8€9°Ly1'920°) INIWIOVNVIN
30IAY3S 2179Nd 0000000Z€S [BIOL

000086"Z 0 000'086'Z 0000006 0 0000006 uonesyso 0S| pue
e swiaysAs Juswabeuep Ayeno ¢'¢z ds 01£6£0£2.0

065'298'8 0 0652988 00000062 000°000'G1 0000000} uopenjen
pue Butoyuol 8ouBUIBA0D) 7'€Z dS 01EGZ0EZ.0

089'¢€0'6 0 089°€€0'6 000°000°01 0 0000000} Juswabeuew
Bupoesyuog souewopad |'€Z ds 01£510£2.0

0£2°9.8'G2 0 0£2°9.8°GZ 000°000'7¥ 000°000°G} 000°000'62 Kianijaq @18 21jqnd

pue juswaBeuely 0UBWIONAd €2 d 0ES00ZL0



92 J0 0Z 33ed

000°000G20°} | 0 000°000'G20°t | 000°000°00} 0 000000001 SO0INIAS
yoddng @ uonensiulwpy [eseuss) LdS 01£51081.0

000000052 - 000000052 000°000°001 = 0007000001 S9IAI8S SAljRISIUILPY [eJ3UdD 01£G0081.L0
goL'G/epee’L | G91'GLE'S0E’L | 0000006 0007000} | 000°000°70E°} | 000°000°6€ aNNd INIWdOT3A3Ad GHVM 00000052€S 1eloL
G91'G/e'ves’L | G9L'G/€'G8F L | 000°000°6€ 000°000°cPE’L | 000°000'70€L | 000°000°6€E uone.siuwpy
¥ Juswdojana prem |'g ds 01€5107120

G91°G/Eves’L | S9L's/e's8yl | 000°000°6€ 000°000°€¥€’L | 000°000'70SL | 000°000°6E yuawdojaAaq piem:8d 01£5007120
£96'912°169 000000005 £96°91L 151 £96'912°159 000000005 £96'912°1G1 ~ ONISNOH
ANV TYM3NIY NvE¥n 00000042ES Ie30L

000°008'%2 000'0000} 000'008'%} 00000872 0000000} 000008t} uolewoul
pue yosessal saoinias Bupjing |°2 ds QLESLOELLO

00000872 00000001 000°008%} 00000872 0000000} 0000087} s@21M8g bulpling :/°d 01£G00€1 10
£96'910'€0€ 000005802 £96'915'76 £96'910°€0¢ 000005802 £96'915'76 EERIVES
Joddng % Buluueld ‘uonessiuilpy |'9'dS 0109010

£96'910°€0¢ 000005802 £96'915'76 £96'910'€0¢ 000005802 £96'915'76 sadin8g poddng
pue Bujuue|d uonesIUIWPY [B13UD 9 d 0009010

000'006'GZ 0 000'006'G2 000006'S2 000°006'GZ BuisnoH [eyuay Jo Juswabeuepy GdS 01€5502040
000000862 000°006°182 000700591 000000862 000°005°182 0000059} [emauay UeqIN ¥dS 0L€G702010
000006°€2¢ 000005°182 000°00¥'2¢ 000°006'€2¢ 000°005°182 000°00¥°2¢ Juswaes
uewnH pue juswdojaraq BuisnoH z'd 0002010

G90°/66°G8E'Z | 000°00S°0LS G9025v'S/8°1 | 718°108'Z86°L | 000°000°€9¥ 718°108'615'} S304N0S3Y TVHNLYN B
ADYINTUILYM  LNINONHIANT 000000€2ES [E30L

00000026 000°000°00€ 000°000'2S 000°000°25€ 000°000°00€ 000°000'2S seoInosal [eJmeN 3 ABisu3 Gy ds 01.£5507001
000°000°26€ 00000000€ 000°000°ZS 00000025 000°000°00¢ 000°000°2S jJuswabeueyy sa21nosay 131 M #d 01£5007001
091 '7i¥'02 000'005'Z 09L'v¥6'LL 00000¥'L2 000'000'G 000°00%'2¢ seInIeS Juawsbeue)y
Buiuueld yuswuonaug Gz ds 01£5502004

806°LLLZY 000'000'G 806'LLL'LE 121189y 000'000'G} 121/89'82 $80IMaS bulusain
pue Uolea109y ‘uoeaynesg 'z ds 0L£Gy02001

8/8°/€2'29%'L | 000'000°€02 8/8°/€2'65C'L | 818°L£2'T66 000°000°€E} 8/8'/£7'658 Juswabeuew ajsem ploS £'Z ds 01.£5£0200}
9v6'€68'v2G'L | 000°005°0L2 ap6'eseyIe’l | 666'72€'€90°L | 000°000°€S) 666'72£'016 "uojoejoId
pue Juswabeueyy jJuswuoiiAug Zd 04€5002001

611'€01'60G 0 611°€01'60S G18'9/¥196 0000000} G18'9/¥'/GG Se0INBS
yoddng *p uonensiuiwpy (eseuss LdS 01510100}

611°€01'60G 0 611°€01'60G G18'9/¥'19G 00070000} G18°9/¥' 156 S80IMIBS

Hoddng % uonessiulWPY [esud9 Ld 01€500L001



97 J0 17 @3ed

aInypuadxa [EJ0} J0 %
00000005 | 0000006 | 000000'HZ | 000'000°052 ~ QuvO8 ONISN0I ¥N0DIT
,o.‘oo.‘o.oo_.omw 000°000'6€ ; 000'000°}1¢ | ooo.ooo_o.ww 000°000'6€ 000'000°}12 co._um_:mmm R mc_.mcmo_._. 53,5_'_ L'el ds 0LEGLOELED ,
000000052 | 000'000'E | 000°000°%+z | 000'00005C | 00000 000000° i | UojeinBa  BuSUsor JonbT | 'cl 95 01EG 10 4E0
| 000°000°620°% | ¢ 000°000'20°} | 00000000 |0 000000004 | - ONNd AONZ9¥INZ 0000009285



SCHEDULE 1l: COMMITTEE STAGE AMENDMENTS TO THE SUPPLEMENTARY
APPRROPRIATIONS BILL, 2020

Notice is given that the Hon. Robert Mbatia, the Chairperson of the County
Assembly Select Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations, intends to
move the following amendments to the Nairobi City County Supplementary
Appropriations Bill, 2020, (Assembly Bill No. 1 of 2020) at the COMMITTEE

STAGE-

1) The First Schedule of the Bill be amended as follows -

ii.

Vi.

vii.

viii.

In Vote No. R5312 under the Service on General Administrative
Services by deleting the supply of 2,930,331,264 and substituting
thereof with the supply of 2,832,331,264.

In Vote No. R5312 under the Service on Security and Safety by deleting
the supply of 2,068,979,878 and substituting thereof with the supply
of 2,028, 979,878.

In Vote No. R5312 under the Service on Disaster Management
Coordination by deleting the supply of 335, 687,547 and substituting
thereof with the supply of 270,687,547.

In Vote No. R5312 by deleting the Total Supply of 5,684,503,831 and
substituting thereof with the supply of 5,481,503,831.

In Vote R5318 under the Service on General Administrative Services by
deleting the supply of 1,189,764,648 and substituting thereof with the
supply of 1,139,764,648

In Vote No. R5318 by deleting the Total Supply of 1,551,494,648 and
substituting thereof with the supply of 1,501,494,648.

In Vote R5325 under Service on Ward Development by deleting the
supply of 39,000,000 and substituting thereof with the supply of
9,000,000

In Vote No. R5325 by deleting the Total Supply of 39,000,000 and
substituting thereof with the supply of 9,000,000.

In Vote R5326 under Service on General Administrative Services by
deleting the supply of 250,000,000 and substituting thereof with the
supply of 1,025,000,000

Page 22 of 26



Xi.

In Vote No. R5326 by deleting the Total Supply of 250,000,000 and
substituting thereof with the Total supply of 1,025,000 ,000.

By deleting the Recurrent Total Supply of 27,198,681,723 and
substituting thereof with the Recurrent Total Supply of 27,912,681,723

2) The Second Schedule of the Bill be amended as follows -

iil.

iv.

Vi.

Vii.

viil.

In Vote D5313 under the Service on Information and Communication
Services by deleting the supply of 437,924,835 and substituting
thereof with the supply of 347,924,835

In Vote No. D5313 by deleting the Total Supply of 538,924,835 and
substituting thereof with the supply of 448,924,835

In Vote D5314 under the Service on Public Financial Management by
deleting the supply of 915,106,000 and substituting thereof with the
supply of 863,106,000.

In Vote D5314 under the Service on Economic and Financial Policy
Formulation and Management by deleting the supply of 170,000,000.
In Vote No. D5314 by deleting the Total Supply of 1,085,106,000 and
substituting thereof with the supply of 863,106,000.

In Vote D5325 under Service on Ward Development by deleting the
supply of 1,485,375,165 and substituting thereof with the supply of
1,305,375,165.

In Vote No. D5325 by deleting the Total Supply of 1,485,375,165 and
substituting thereof with the supply of 1,305,375,165.

By deleting the Development Total Supply of 9,516,054,218 and
substituting thereof with the Recurrent Total Supply of 9,068,709,165

3) That the Bill be amended by reorganizing the Vote Codes and their related Service or

Purpose, Supply and Appropriations in Aid as follows:

Nairobi City County Government — Recurrent and Development

Votes Service or Purpose

R5311 and D5311 General Administration Planning and
Support Services

R5312 and D5312 General Administrative Services
Management of legal affairs

Page 23 of 26



R5313 and D5313

General Administration Planning and

Support Services

ICT Infrastructure Development

R5314 and D5314

General Administration Planning and

Support Services

R5318 and D5318

General Administration Planning and

Support Services

Education Services

Social Services

R5319 and D5319

General Administration Planning and

Support Services

Co-operative Development and Audit

Services

Tourism, Promotion and Development

Trade Development and Market

Services

R5320 and D5320

General Administration Planning and

Support Services

Performance Management and Public

Service Delivery

R5321 and 5321

General Administration Planning and

Support Services

Urban Agriculture, Promotion and
Regulation
R5322 and D5322 Legislation, Oversight and

Representation

R5327 and D5327

Liquor Licensing and Regulation

Nairobi Metropolitan Services

— Recurrent and Development

R5312 and D5312

Security and Safety Management

Page 24 of 26




Disaster Management Coordination

R5313 and D5313

Information and Communication

Services

R5314 and D5314

Public Financial Management

Economic and  Financial  Policy

Formulation and Management

R5315 and D5315

General Administration Planning and

Support Services

Preventive and Promotive Health

Services

Curative Services

R5316 and D5316

General Administration Planning and

Support Services

Urban Planning, Compliance and

Enforcement

Land Management

R5317 and D5317

General Administration Planning and

Support Services

Roads, Drainage and Bridges

Roads Safety Interventions

Institutional Buildings and Maintenance

R5320 and D5320

Public Service Transformation

R5321 and D5321

Animal Health, Safety and Quality

Assurance

Afforestation

Food systems and surveillance

R5323 and D5323

General Administration Planning and

Support Services

Page 25 of 26




Environment Management and

Protection

Water Resources Management

R5324 and D5324

General Administration Planning and

Support Services

Housing Development and Human

Settlement

Building Services

R5325 and D5325

Ward Development Projects

R5326 and D5326

Emergency Fund- General

Administrative Services

Page 26 of 26




We the undersigned Members of the Finance, Budget and Appropriations Committee

affirm that this is the approved report of the Committee on the Supplementary

Appropriations Bill, 2020 for the FY 2019-20 as adopted by the Committee on the 1¢

April 2020

NAME

SlG»IU RE

2
°

Hon.

Robert Mbatia, MCA

2. Hon. Patrick Karani, MCA {/ %
3. Hon. Michael Ogada, MCA [

4. Hon. Samora Mwaura, MCA

5. Hon. Anita Thumbi, MCA B

6. Hon. Anthony Ngaruiya, MCA ,

7. Hon. Elijah Mputhia, MCA /}f

8. Hon. Millicent Mugadi, MCA Jﬁ

9. Hon. Paul Ndungu, MCA i;)‘ .

10. Hon. Millicent Jagero, MCA oy -

11. Hon. Susan Makungu, MCA ‘Tséé@g,%f\
12. Hon. Catherine Okoth, MCA

13. Hon. Emily Oduor, MCA

14. Hon. Paul Shilaho, MCA (}7 C

15. Hon. Nancy Muthami, MCA S l : @ (A
16. Hon. Cecilia Ayot, MCA (’( A

17. Hon. Herman Azangu, MCA

18. Hon. Emapet Kemunto, MCA ﬁ\\ 7/( ‘

19. Hon. Mellab Atemah, MCA ﬁf@

20. Hon. David Okelo, MCA \







MINUTES OF THE 12t SITTING OF THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY FINANCE,
BUDGET & APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 15T APRIL, 2020 AT
11.30 A.M. AT THE ASSEMBLY CHABERS.
PRESENT
1. Hon. Robert Mbatia, MCA - Chairperson
Hon. Patrick Karani, MCA - Vice Chairperson
Hon. Cecilia Ayot, MCA
Hon. Catherine Okoth, MCA
Hon. David Okelo, MCA

Hon. Emapet Kemunto, MCA
Hon. Mellab Atemah, MCA
Hon. Susan Makungu, MCA
Hon. Paul Shilaho, MCA

10. Hon. Samora Mwaura, MCA
11. Hon. Anthony Ngaruiya, MCA

12. Hon. Nancy Muthami, MCA
13. Hon. Millicent Mugadi, MCA
14. Hon. Millicent Jagero, MCA

15. Hon. Paul Ndung'u, MCA

e N oW

ABSENT

1. Hon. Ann Thumbi, MCA

. Hon. Herman Azangu, MCA
Hon. Emily Oduor, MCA
Hon. Elijah Mputhia, MCA
Hon. Michael Ogada, MCA

S YN

Secretariat:
1. Mr. Titus Muiruri — Clerk Assistant
2. Mr. Asman Omweri:— Clerk Assistant

Budget Office
1. Mr. Erick Roberts — Fiscal Analyst



MINO037/NCCA/FBAC/APRIL/2020: PRELIMINARIES

— The Chair called the meeting to order at 11.52 a.m. and opened the meeting with a word

of prayer. He then welcomed Members and the secretariat present to the meeting and

took them through the agenda as follows:-
AGENDA

1.
2.
3.
4.

Preliminaries

Review of the Supplementary Estimates for the Financial Year 2019/2020.
Any Other Business

Adjournment

— The agenda of the meeting was proposed by Hon. Millicent Jagero and seconded by
Hon. Paul Ndung'u.

MINO38/NCCA/FBAC/APRIL/2020:- REVIEW OF THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES FOR

THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2019/2020.

The following were deliberated upon that;

a)

b)

d)

f)

g)

The allocations affecting the transferred functions in the supplementary budget be
retained at the figures approved in the annual estimates for the FY 2019-20. In this
regard therefore the proposed allocation for pending bills has been scaled down. The
Committee expects that the transferred functions will be transferred together with all
Assets and Liabilities including related pending bills.

The allocation for Solid Waste Management under Contracted Guards and Cleaning
Services has been increased by Kshs. 400million to cater for NYS expenses, casuals and
other garbage collection costs.

The allocation for Medical insurance has been increased by Kshs. 150million.

To support the fight against the COVID -19 pandemic, there is enhanced allocation
under the Emergency Fund and the Nairobi Metropolitan Services is supposed to
utilize these resources to support the National Government’s efforts to fight the
pandemic.

Kshs. 80million has been allocated for payment of unpaid bills for casuals for
September, October and November 2019 salaries.

To support e-government platforms Kshs. 75.9million has been allocated for
Maintenance of the Data Centre.

Under the Fire Department, Kshs. 65million has been allocated for training of new

recruits and purchase of their uniforms.



h) Additional Kshs. 90million has been allocated for the contract on Integrated Revenue

Management System.

The Committee made the following recommendations:

1) That the adjustments on the overall budget be approved as in Schedule 1.

2) That all payments of salaries for the staff of the Nairobi City County Government

excluding the Nairobi City County Assembly be undertaken by the Public Service

Commissions for the next three months to enable clean up and reorganization of the

County’s payroll in line with the Transfer of Functions.

3) To support the Government’s effort on the fight against the COVID-19 pandemic the

County Assembly has allocated Kshs. 1.025 billion as follows:

a)

b)

Kshs. 85million for Ward-based interventions at Kshs. 1million per ward for
provision of hand sanitizers, masks and other related paraphernalia; and

Kshs. 940million allocated through the Emergency Fund

4) To provide the above resources the following amendments have been effected in the

budget in line with the attached schedule llI:

a)

b)

f)

g)

h)

The recurrent allocation for General Administration and Support services
programme under the Office of the Governor and the Deputy Governor has
been reduced by Kshs. 98million;

The recurrent allocation for Security and Safety Management programme under
Office of the Governor has been reduced by Kshs. 40million;

The recurrent allocation for Disaster Management Coordination under the
Office of the Governor be reduced by Kshs. 65million;

The development allocation for Information and Communication Services
under ICT has been reduced by Kshs. 90million;

The development allocation for Public Finance Management under the Finance
and Economic Planning has been reduced by Kshs. 52million;

That the development allocation for Public Finance Management under Finance
and Economic Planning be reduced by Kshs. 170million;

The recurrent allocation for General Administration and Support Services under
the Education Sector be reduced by Kshs. 50million;

The development allocation for Wards Development Fund be reduced by Kshs.

180million.



i) The recurrent allocation for Ward development has been reduced by Kshs.
30million.

5) To provide clarity on the funding of the transferred functions and those that remain
with the County Government, the Bill be amended by reorganizing the Vote Codes
and their related Service or Purpose, Supply Appropriations in Aid as provided in
Schedule Il (No. 3). It is important to clarify that the ancillary services necessary for the
performance of the transferred functions have been allocated commensurate resources
under the Nairobi Metropolitan Services as required by the Deed of Transfer of
Functions from the Nairobi City County Government to the National Government.
The said ancillary services include the following: -

— Security and Safety including Inspectorate, Investigations and disaster
management

— Information and Communication Services

— Public Financé Management

— Public Service Transformation

— Emergency Services

MINO39/NCCA/FBAC/APRIL/2020:- ANY OTHER BUSINESS

There was no any other business for the committee to transact.

MINO40/NCCA/FBAC/APRIL/2020:- ADJOURNMENT

There being no other business, the chair adjourned the committee siting at 2.13 p.m.

CONFIRMED AS TRUE RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SIGN..
ASMAN J. OMWERI (COMMITTEE CLERK)



TO CLERK,

NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

COMMITTEE STAGE AMENDMENTS TO THE SUPPLEMENTARY
APPRROPRIATIONS BILL, 2020

Notice is given that the Hon. Robert Mbatia, the Chairperson of the County
Assembly Select Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations, intends
to move the following amendments to the Nairobi City County
Supplementary Appropriations Bill, 2020, (Assembly Bill No. 1 of 2020) at
the COMMITTEE STAGE-

1) The First Schedule of the Bill be amended as follows -

k

iii.

Vi.

vii.

In Vote No. R5312 under the Service on General Administrative
Services by deleting the supply of 2,930,331,264 and substituting
thereof with the supply of 2,832,331,264.

In Vote No. R5312 under the Service on Security and Safety by
deleting the supply of 2,068,979,878 and substituting thereof with
the supply of 2,028, 979,878.

In Vote No. R5312 under the Service on Disaster Management
Coordination by deleting the supply of 335, 687,547 and
substituting thereof with the supply of 270,687,547.

In Vote No. R5312 by deleting the Total Supply of 5,684,503,831
and substituting thereof with the supply of 5,481,503,831.

In Vote R5318 under the Service on General Administrative
Services by deleting the supply of 1,189,764,648 and substituting
thereof with the supply of 1,139,764,648

In Vote No. R5318 by deleting the Total Supply of 1,551,494,648
and substituting thereof with the supply of 1,501,494,648.

In Vote R5325 under Service on Ward Development by deleting
the supply of 39,000,000 and substituting thereof with the supply
of 9,000,000



viii.

iX.

Xi.

In Vote No. R5325 by deleting the Total Supply of 39,000,000
and substituting thereof with the supply of 9,000,000.

In Vote R5326 under Service on General Administrative Services
by deleting the supply of 250,000,000 and substituting thereof
with the supply of 1,025,000,000

In Vote No. R5326 by deleting the Total Supply of 250,000,000
and substituting thereof with the Total supply of 1,025,000 ,000.
By deleting the Recurrent Total Supply of 27,198,681,723 and
substituting thereof with the Recurrent Total Supply of
27,912,681,723

2) The Second Schedule of the Bill be amended as follows -

ii.

iii.

iv.

Vi.

vii.

viii.

In Vote D5313 under the Service on Information and
Communication Services by deleting the supply of 437,924,835
and substituting thereof with the supply of 347,924,835

In Vote No. D5313 by deleting the Total Supply of 538,924,835
and substituting thereof with the supply of 448,924,835

In Vote D5314 under the Service on Public Financial Management
by deleting the supply of 915,106,000 and substituting thereof
with the supply of 863,106,000.

In Vote D5314 under the Service on Economic and Financial
Policy Formulation and Management by deleting the supply of
170,000,000.

In Vote No. D5314 by deleting the Total Supply of 1,085,106,000
and substituting thereof with the supply of 863,106,000.

In Vote D5325 under Service on Ward Development by deleting
the supply of 1,485,375,165 and substituting thereof with the
supply of 1,305,375,165.

In Vote No. D5325 by deleting the Total Supply of 1,485,375,165
and substituting thereof with the supply of 1,305,375,165.

By deleting the Development Total Supply of 9,516,054,218 and
substituting thereof with the Recurrent Total Supply of
9,068,709,165



3) That the Bill be amended by reorganizing the Vote Codes and their related

Service or Purpose, Supply and Appropriations in Aid as follows:

Nairobi City County Government — Recurrent and Development

Votes Service or Purpose

R5311 and D5311 General Administration Planning and
Support Services

R5312 and D5312 General Administrative Services

Management of legal affairs

R5313 and D5313 General Administration Planning and

Support Services

ICT Infrastructure Development

R5314 and D5314 General Administration Planning and

Support Services

R5318 and D5318 General Administration Planning and

Support Services

Education Services

Social Services

R5319 and D5319 General Administration Planning and

Support Services

Co-operative Development and Audit

Services

Tourism, Promotion and Development

Trade Development and Market
Services

R5320 and D5320 General Administration Planning and

Support Services

Performance Management and Public

Service Delivery




R5321 and 5321

General Administration Planning and

Support Services

Urban Agriculture, Promotion and
Regulation
R5322 and D5322 Legislation, Oversight and

Representation

R5327 and D5327

Liquor Licensing and Regulation

Nairobi Metropolitan Services

— Recurrent and Development

R5312 and D5312

Security and Safety Management

Disaster Management Coordination

R5313 and D5313

Information and Communication

Services

R5314 and D5314

Public Financial Management

Economic and  Financial  Policy

Formulation and Management

R5315 and D5315

General Administration Planning and

Support Services

Preventive and Promotive Health

Services

Curative Services

R5316 and D5316

General Administration Planning and

Support Services

Urban Planning, Compliance and

Enforcement

Land Management

R5317 and D5317

General Administration Planning and

Support Services

Roads, Drainage and Bridges

Roads Safety Interventions




Institutional Buildings and Maintenance

R5320 and D5320

Public Service Transformation

R5321 and D5321

Animal Health, Safety and Quality

Assurance

Afforestation

Food systems and surveillance

R5323 and D5323

General Administration Planning and

Support Services

Environment Management and

Protection

Water Resources Management

R5324 and D5324

General Administration Planning and

Support Services

Housing Development and Human

Settlement

Building Services

R5325 and D5325

Ward Development Projects

R5326 and D5326

Emergency Fund- General

Administrative Services

Hon. Robert Mbatia, MCA

Chairperson: Finance, Budget and Appropriations Committee




A



